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LOK SA.BHA

Monday, November 7, 1966/Kar-
tika 16, 1888 (saka)

The Lok Sahha met at Eleven 0;
the clock

[MR. SpEAKER in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Military Air Base tor Pakistan In
Iran

""t
"121. Shri Vishram Prasad:

Shri Trldlb Knmar
Chaud·huri:

Shri Firodla:
Shrl R. S. Pandey:
Shrl Onkar Lal Berwa:
Shrl Indrajit Gupta:
Shrl Vasudevan Nair:
Shrl Litadhar Kotokl:
Shrj N. R. Laskar:
Shrl M. L. Dwlve41:
ShrJ Subodh Hansda:
Shrl Dhapat Jha And:
Shrl S. C. Samanta:
Dr. M. M. Daa:
Shrl P. C. Borooah:
Shrimati Tarkeshwarl SInha:
Shrl Kishen Pattnayak:
Shri Madbu Llmaye:

Will the Minister of Extemal Alralrs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware that immediately after the return of F-86 Sabre Jets purchased from West Germany to Iran by Pakistan about which .India hael earlier lodged protests to Iran, West Germany and Canada, the Government of Iran have granted a complete military air base to ·Paldstan within the terrl-
tary of Iran, where the self-fame ieis purchased by Iran from West

Gennany would be kept under the control of Pakistan; and

{b) if so, the reaction of Government thereto?

'I'Ite Mbilstei- of Stale Ia the MlnIstry of External Mairs (Shrl Dinesh Sin.I"hl: (al and (b). Government hav~ seen press reports alleging. that IrI.n has given to 'Pakistan the facility of a military air base where the F -.86 aircraft, Which Iran had agreed to bring ·back from Pakistan, would remain under the control of Pakistan.
The Government have made enquiries but no information on the existence of any such arrangements between Pakistan and Iran has come to light.

IITf fll"lI"fl1f Il'"!il"(: f~ ~iti!"
~. IfQ It'1l:~'' '!Tf~ 'iiI f~~ <l(Tit if;
~"iT it ir~'CZ" 'Iff <'fT1! f'IiIfT'IT I ft
'<;: ;;rT'f'IT, 'fTgiIT R f'li 'lliT 1TaAiti!" ~I
:!f lfl!ti!" ~ or~;r f1f"fT ~ 1fT i!lf '1")r

'f IT ':lJ ;rrt it ~r{ '1"), ~q.{l" f1f<:fi t I

Ill\" ~ ~<'i : 51f if itm 'filt
f r~1 iT -tfOf 'f~r fw OfT I

Ill\" fll"lI"fl1f '!11m : IIlTt ~
'li"1 tU'I" it ltm'f 'liT ~T f~~ ;;rrit
;, f~~ it. f.,-o; 'lir{ ~ <l~ ~m
il:; o;m: ~, ('1"1 ~ '3"rt m i!
fl\1J ~ (I"1!i" ~rfmm: ~ ?

IITf fm ft:r{: ft " trq-r ri f<mr
>t fq; ~ qm ~r ~ f'f; it 'fT 'filt 11:1l"Tt>r
'f'IT ~ I

ShrJ IDdrajit Gupta:. In view of the fact that ·both Pakistan and Iran are members at military alllanees in which the USA is a major partner, may know whether Government have made any representations lo the US Government saying that lhough they have said that no lethal weapon supplies will be sent to Pakistan or India, here are the F-B6 Sabre-Jets which are, if anything, super-lethal weapons, being supplied by her own partners In these military pacts? Has any such representation been made, and If so, what Is the response of the US Government?

ShrI Dlnesh SlDch: We had conveyed our concern in the matter to the US Government also.

Shrl IDdraJlt Gapta: What Is the response? What do they lay1

Shrl Dlnesh SlDrh: They have .ald that 10 far as they are concerned, their policy continues which the hon.
Member has mentioned.

-n "a m a fr «: : ~ ~ ;;rr;r;rr
~~ ~ f'li .n ~c cW;W ~ 'liT iffli;a
~ m q, f'iRt m i!' ~~ ~
A;~~~tTit~,~~

I;I'f <I''fT-ifi'f'f'f ~ ~ iii' 1m ~ ~
~:i'f 'fi'T If!l'TIJ' 'Ii<: ~ ~ rn w
~T ~?t 'R ~ f'f';;a ~ lfq11J'
'1:1' ~ ~; I!f~~, <1'1' r.re ~ ~ ~
~ ~ m q, W 1frof ~ it
<I~ m1l' 'liTt f.,.~r-'llT 'liT ~ I

-nRim~ :~;j'~I~w

ft:m~ gf ~, ~ '" ~ '!iT ~T ~
'l'ffTt I ~it~';I;l:T~~f~~ I

-n1f1r~ :w~'Ih~
~ A; ~ !II''11: o:rfunfi oni;ft iii' ~ i!'
I;;j' ;tz ~ ~1 iii' Wo;.!l' iI' .n 'f>m'

1fT W!l' ~~ 1I'T, :a-rt m i!' ~
'liT ~ it ~ 1I'T f'li qf~ oni'lT '"
tm- 'liT it mr.r ~ 'Ii<: <I<f ~ 'fi'T
~;j'f~~,~ar'r.!"~'"
~ A; ~ '" "3'!I' m>!l' 'Ifl' r.,,,,T mt 'fi'T
~""if'l ~ f~ ~ ? W II'''T 1!'~~

l;'l'mi!'~~~T~"'T~
lfi'(ij ?

"I'f ftim ~ : ~ ?f'I; ~T
l['f'IT ~, ;;rar <if<: ;;rq'f ~ 'Ih it
~ ~ f~ tTit q, <1'1' ~ mt 'lTA;
~;m ~ ~ fif'fT ~ it ~ ~~
~T lI''11: ~ 'Ih if{f kif ;;rr1fij I ~!I'T

'!iT ,fQ' i!' ~ g~ gll' '" ~ ~ 1fT I
\lrf.!;';r -.rT ~l' lfT ~T. I!Q ~rf~ ~hr ~
A; f3 ~1 it tm' 'R ;WTl: n<'TT ~ A;
~ « it ;;rmr ~ i!:<'TT f<~it
;;rrij'1

"I'f1'fl!f~: ~ ~~, ~
!II'T'T'fi'TIl'~"I'~l>'fT~ I ";;rT:!iw'lfti!:T",
~~lV"T.,..~ 7 1frof~iIi'

1m ~~ ml:fcr 0[IJ'TIfT 1T'fT, f<if1!"fi'T
liT<[ ar'r.!" ~ '" <f"CliT iii' !II'Tml: 'R
R;1fT~ I ~'liT~Wrfu'fi'T<I'T'I'ffT
~ ~~ A; ~ if'i>f m'fi'Tl: ~o
m ~ ~ 1fT 1frof ~ q~
'Ii<: l:i!:T ~ I

"I'f ftim f~: '3'!I'~'fi'T<I'T~
<mf if1r.T ~~, ~gf~ it 'fi!:T ~ 'l'f.m

~ I .n .m ~ l1'T'11!' ~{, ~ miff,
'R~~~~ I

-n If!! ~ : I!~ ~T ifTQ 'l>T
;;rr;m{t <1'1' ~i:f if{f lI''11: f<mr lI'"TorI!
;r.rT ,~ ~ I

"I'f ftim~ : l1'T'f'fT!f ~"{~
!II''OSl if{f ;r.rT wji'ii m ;j' <I'~ Ifm
fqWrr I

-n "'t f~: ll'R;r fllWrr rn ~
I;'f ~ WOIJT 'ifffi'ifij I

Dr. M. M. Dati: May I know whether In addition to a cultural agreement, we have entered Into any other bilateral agreement with Iran?

Mr. Speaker: That Is not relevant here.
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Shrl S. C. SlUIWIta: May I know whether the foreign newspapers that published this news about a military air base being placed by Iran under the control of Pakistan were eon-
tacted to ascertain the source of their information?

Shri Dlneah SInJh: No, we did Dot contact the foreign newspapers.

Shrlmati Santri Nigam: What Is the authentic information which our Ministry has got through our embassy in Iran as to whether this news which has been published In all the newspapers is correct or not?

Shri Dlneah SInJh: The information I have given is based on the information we have received trom the missions and elsewhere.

Shrl Bem Barua: May I know If the attention of Government has been drawn to a statement made by an Iranian leader to the effect that "India, must not go on reminding us; we are conscious at our own res-
posiblities"? If so, what is Government's reaction to this statement?

Shrl Dlnesh SInJh: We are glad to hear that Iran Is conscious"f her responsibility and will not give assistance to Pakistan against us. But when something comes to our notice, we have to bring it to their notice again.

IISI'T f'FW\' t;~ : ~ it {'f
;ITt if ~-:;T'iJ '1fT vft q'h 3<'1'1>1 ifi'Tf
:;m;r lfT ~ 'f~ flr.Tr I ~ it 'fif
;;rr;r;fT~~fifi''''1'T~'lili;'l
~ ifi'T f;m-r~ fr IJ1I'r ~ fifi' ~if Ii i;!r (f~ ifi'T 'tR:r 'l1f~ <f; ~
ififTtl:I~~1

~~~: ~Tit~~
~~I

IISI'T fiIm;f t;~ : ~ ifi'QI' ~ Ii!;
'«IT iIlT '1m' ~ I it 'fif 'lIT'IifT 'IT (f<fT
~ f.t; {!f lffiI ~ flllml 1flfT ~ I

.rr ~ fa~:;;ft~~mr
vft,~~ifhr~1 ~m~~~{t

~ ~ lfT ~, ~ IliWIT ~r ~
~ I :;'fifi'T m t I ,!l!f'liif t, i[1
~~I

Shrl Kapur SinJh: U I heard the hon. Minister correctly, while replying to the question In the beginJ1in" he said that Government have received information that such and such a state of aftairs exists. Then he said that we have made enquiries but no such information has come to light. It is this which has puzzled the Bodse. Will he either reconcile or clearify these statements?

Shrl Dlneah Slnrh: I am afraid I do not see any contradiction at all. I had said that this information had come to us through the pres. and from newspaper agencies.

Shrl D. C. Sharma: I am very ,lad that Pakistan and Iran are comInJ together. In view of the fact that an Islamic summit Is In the oftlng or has already taken place, what are coin, to be the repercussions of India to that summit when Pakistan, Iran and some Arab countries come still closer to,ether?

Mr. Speaker: The Islamic 9WIUIIIt
Is not yet held.

Shri P. C. Borooah: Is It a fact that the aircraft received from Iran, Pakistan stripped Jhem of the .pares required for repairin, their own aircraft damaged during the India-Pakistan conflict and brought fresh spare parts from Iran to repair the jets to be returned to Iran? If 10, what steps have been taken by Government?

Shri Dlnesh SInJh: We ,ave all this Infonnation In the last __ Ion of the Bouse. They said that they RDt them for repairs; they must have rot the spare parts to repair theID.

